

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CRAIG L. WHITAKER)
)
 Appellant)
)
 -vs-)
)
 M.T. AUTOMOTIVE, INC., d/b/a)
 MONTROSE TOYOTA)
)
 Appellee)

Case No: 2005-0331

On Appeal from the Summit County
Court of Appeals, Ninth Appellate District

Court of Appeals Case No. 21836
2004-Ohio-7166

**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
BY AMICUS CURIAE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES**

RONALD L. BURDGE (#0015609)
Burdge Law Office Co. LPA
2299 Miamisburg-Centerville Rd.
Dayton, Ohio 45459-3817
Phone: (937) 432-9500
Facsimile: (937) 432-9503
Email: Ron@OhioLemonLaw.com

THOMAS DOMONOSKE
461 Lee Avenue
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22802
Phone: (540) 442-8616
Fax: (540) 442-7706
***Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
National Association of Consumer
Advocates***
Email: tommonoske@earthlink.net

LAURA K. McDOWALL (#0038072)
Young & McDowall
507 Canton Road /
Akron, Ohio 44312
Phone: (330) 784-8800
Facsimile: (330) 784-8880
Counsel for Appellant, Craig L. Whitaker
Email: lm@youngmcdowall.com

CLAIR DICKINSON (#0018198)
Brouse McDowell
P.O. Box 6210 First National Tower
Akron, OH 44308-1471
Phone: (330) 535-5711
Facsimile: (330) 253-8601
***Counsel for Appellee, M.T.
Automotive Inc., d/b/a/ Montrose
Toyota***
Email: cdickinson@brouse.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW	5
<i>Proposition of Law No. 1.</i>	
A consumer pursuing private remedies under Ohio’s Consumer Sales Practices Act is entitled to recover all damages that naturally flow from the unfair and deceptive conduct of the supplier.	
	5
A. Because our judicial system requires proper application of precedent, the misstatement of <i>Marrone</i> must be corrected.	
	5
B. Because the CSPA is based on a model statute, the term “damages” should be construed with reference to other consumer statutes....	
	7
C. The decision must also be reversed because of the harmful effects to honest businesses if the legal system does not recognize the damage caused by Montrose Toyota’s deceptive business practice.	
	9
1. Consumer protection laws are written broadly to protect the economy by ensuring an even field between businesses.	
	9
2. The Appellate Court’s decision improperly gives a green light to increased use of the deceptive yo-yo scheme.	
	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avery v. Industry Mortgage Co.</i> , 135 F. Supp.2d 840 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....	8
<i>Bryant v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 487 F.Supp. 1234 (E.D. Mich. 1980).....	9
<i>Bump v. Robbins</i> , 509 N.E.2d 12 (Mass App. 1987).....	8
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Industries, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Corporation</i> , 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Hale v. Basin Motor Co.</i> , 795 P.2d 1006 (N.M. 1990).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Dept. of Treasury, I.R.S.</i> , 700 F.2d 971, (5th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Jones v. Credit Bureau of Huntington, Inc.</i> , 184 W.Va. 112, 399 S.E.2d 694 (1990).....	9
<i>Lozada v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 719 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....	8
<i>Nigh v. Koons Buick Pontiac GMC Jeep</i> , 310 F.3d 119, 122 (4th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Marrone v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 9th Dist. No. 03CA0120-M, 2004-Ohio-4874.....	1, 6
<i>Rice v. Certainteed Corp.</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 417, 419 (1999).....	6
<i>Roche v. Fireside Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 600 N.E.2d 1218 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992).....	8
<i>Rucker v. Sheehy Alexandria</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 711, 718 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	12
<i>Smith v. Law Office of Mitchell N. Kay</i> , 124 B.R. 182 (D. Del. 1990).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Sun Furniture and Appliance Company</i> , 61 Ohio App.2d 78 (1st Dist. 1978).....	7, 8
<i>Ybarra v. Saldona</i> , 624 S.W.2d 948 (Tex. Civ. App. 1981).....	8

Statutes

Ohio R.C. 1345.09(A)-(D).....	5, 11
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	7, 8

15 U.S.C. § 1601.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1601 – 1693r.....	10
Pub. L. No. 93-495, § 502, 88 Stat. 1525 (1974).....	10
